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1 Introduction
[bookmark: _Hlk34386695]This document provides summary of email discussion [103-e-NR-MRDC-CA-01] on following issues discussed during preparation phase of RAN1#103-eMeeting 
[103-e-NR-MRDC-CA-01] Email discussion/approval on Dormancy and Unaligned CA on the following until 10/29 with potential CRs by 11/5 – Ravi (Ericsson)
· Dormancy Topic 1: Corrections to 38.213 related to SCell dormancy indication in DCI format 2_6
· Dormancy Topic 3: Corrections to 38.213 related to Case 2 dormancy indication
· Dormancy Topic 4: Corrections to 38.213 related to switching time during dormant/non-dormant BWP transition
· Dormancy Topic 5: Corrections to 38.212
· Unaligned CA Issue 1: whether the single offset duration limitation is applied to per CG or across CGs in case of NR-DC
· Unaligned CA Issue 2: Determination of Sync/Async NR-DC in the context of unaligned frame boundary CA
· Unaligned CA Issue 3: update of spec. TS 38.214 section 5.2.1.5.1 on aperiodic CSI-RS timing when the triggering PDCCH and the CSI-RS have the same numerology, to align with the agreement.

2. Discussion
2.1 Dormancy Topic 1
Please provide your input to below questions Q1-Q3 on this topic, preferably by 10/27 (11:59PM UTC). 
Question 1
Q1. Is it OK to agree to TP1 from R1-2007578?

Companies are requested to indicate their view about the above question in the Table below.
	Company Name
	Yes/No
	Comments (Dormancy Topic 1, Q1)

	OPPO
	No
	The behavior seems be sufficient by text in [10, TS 38.133], which state no receiving and transmission during the switching delay.


	ZTE
	No
	It seems this is more like something nice to have. We prefer not to have this TP in Rel-16.
Without this enhancement, if the BWP switching delay is longer than the gap between DCI 2-6 and the start of DRX on, UE may finish the BWP switching after the start of the DRX on. However, this is not an issue at all from our perspective. 

	LG
	No
	Same reason as above companies.

	CATT
	No
	This issue has been discussed for a few times in Rel-16 UE power saving and got rejected every time.  UE could monitor PDCCH of SCell after completion of BWP switching and does not need to monitor SCell at the beginning of the DRX ON.    

	Nokia, NSB
	No
	The reason is that current agreements are clear on linkage of WUS and Dormancy indication in DCP
“The value of minimum time gap is decoupled with SCell dormancy indication.”


	Intel
	No
	Share the views from OPPO and ZTE. It can be handled by implementation

	MTK
	Yes
	We are OK to agree to TP1. 

	Qualcomm
	No
	The CR seems to mandate that dormant BWP switch should occur right at the start of the On duration. There is no need to have such a restriction. Ignoring the dormancy indication will even worsen the dormant BWP switching delay. 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Y
	It is not mandating where the BWP switch should occur, rather to leave more flexibility. 

	Ericsson
	No
	The value of minimum time gap is decoupled with SCell dormancy indication and it should remain as such – we prefer to not add more scheduling restrictions on transmission of WUS. 

	Samsung
	No
	Similar view with other companies. This is not essential.

	vivo
	No
	We think the UE behavior is clear and expect gNB to configure properly. 



Question 2
Q2. Is it OK to agree to the TP in Proposal 4 of R1-2007737?

Companies are requested to indicate their view about the above question in the Table below.
	Company Name
	Yes/No
	Comments (Dormancy Topic 1, Q2)

	OPPO
	Yes
	We are OK for that, we also propose the change in a set of changes, which the major part is not agreed. 
But the correction is still acceptable.

	ZTE
	Yes
	This change was firstly approved in previous meetings. However, seems that it was missing somehow. 

	LG
	Yes
	

	CATT
	Yes
	

	Nokia, NSB
	Yes
	This is aligned with  active time indication of Dormancy

	Intel
	No
	

	MTK
	Yes
	Same view as Nokia

	Qualcomm
	No
	This is a minor issue. No need to change spec given that the spec already mentioned “active DL BWP”.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Y
	ok with the TP

	Ericsson
	Yes, with an update…
	Suggested update:
“the UE sets the active DL BWP to the indicated active DL BWP if UE detects a DCI format 2_6 that includes a SCell dormancy indication field,”

	NEC
	Yes
	We are OK as it is.

	Samsung
	No
	We think specification clear enough. It is already mentioned that ‘1’ value indicates ‘active DL BWP’.

	vivo
	Yes
	



Question 3
Q3. Is it OK to agree to the draft CR in R1-2008113?

Companies are requested to indicate their view about the above question in the Table below.
	Company Name
	Yes/No
	Comments (Dormancy Topic 1, Q3)

	OPPO
	Yes
	Can be agreed with Q2

	ZTE
	Yes
	The second change is the same as that in Question2.

	LG
	Yes
	

	CATT
	Yes and no
	Only the 2nd change “the UE sets the active DL BWP to the indicated active DL BWP” is needed, which is same as that in Question 2

	Nokia, NSB
	No
	The first change is not needed, and second change is handled in Q2

	Intel
	Yes
	

	MTK
	Yes
	We see no harm to add the clarification.

	Qualcomm
	No
	This is a minor issue.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Y
	Can be combined with the x7737 above.

	Ericsson
	See comment
	First change is not needed. Second change is handled in Q2. 

	NEC
	Y
	We are OK not to have the first change.

	Samsung
	No
	We think specification clear enough.

	vivo
	No
	Agree with the 2nd change, which is the same as in Q2.
The 1st change is not essential. 



2.2 Dormancy Topic 3
Please provide your input to below questions Q1-Q3 on this topic, preferably by 10/27 (11:59PM UTC). 
Question 1
Q1. Is it OK to agree to draft CR2 of R1-2007737?

Companies are requested to indicate their view about the above question in the Table below.
	Company Name
	Yes/No
	Comments (Dormancy Topic 3, Q1)

	OPPO
	Yes
	Ok to clarify.

	ZTE
	Yes
	We are supportive of this CR. Without this CR, the UE behavior for HARQ-ACK for case 2 dormancy indication is not complete. 

	LG
	Yes
	

	CATT
	Yes
	

	Nokia, NSB
	Partially
	The CASE 2 DCI is called by Aris “UE considers the DCI format 1_1 as indicating SCell dormancy”

Therefore, “without scheduling a PDSCH reception” is not necessary, and increases the length of specification.

Otherwise it is OK to “indicating SCell dormancy together“ to places discussing  SPS PDSCH release in sub-clause 9



	Intel
	Yes
	

	MTK
	Yes
	We see no harm to add the clarification.

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	We are fine with the CR.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	N
	Change#18 may not be needed. 
For others, if they are all agreeable, then a better way may be to add a header description somewhere that PDCCH indicating SCell dormancy without scheduling PDSCH is similar to PDCCH indicating SPS release.

	Ericsson
	Yes
	OK to add “without scheduling a PDSCH reception” as it is clearer.

	Samsung
	Partially
	We do not think a redundant lengthy wording “without scheduling a PDSCH reception” is needed.

	vivo
	Yes
	



Question 2
Q2. Is it OK to agree to draft CR3 of R1-2007737?

Companies are requested to indicate their view about the above question in the Table below.
	Company Name
	Yes/No
	Comments (Dormancy Topic 3, Q2)

	OPPO
	No
	The feedback should not be taken into priority procedure. No need to include.

	ZTE
	Yes
	Currently, DCI format 1-1 is allowed to be configured with priority indicator field and dormancy indication at the same time. It is not clear whether the HARQ-ACK for DCI format 1-1 indicating SCell dormancy without scheduling PDSCH should be put in the first HARQ-ACK codebook or the second HARQ-ACK codebook. 
Basically, there are following three alternatives to address this issue. No matter which way is adopted, a conclusion/CR is needed. 
Alt.1. Based on the priority indicator;
Alt.2. Low/High priority by default.
Alt.3. UE is not expected to be configured with priority indicator for the SCell dormancy indication.  
Our preference is Alt.1. Thus, we are supportive of this CR.


	LG
	Want to see more discussion
	Not sure if the HARQ priority should be handled for dormancy indication

	CATT
	Yes
	We think it is a valid issue and the proposal seems to be the most straightforward solution.

	Nokia, NSB
	Yes, but
	If we allow this for Dormancy Case 2 DCI, same should apply to DL SPS release or TYPE-CB trigger which does not scheduled PDSCH.  We suggest the following TP

a DCI format 1_1 or a DCI format 1_2 can schedule a PDSCH reception and trigger a PUCCH transmission with corresponding HARQ-ACK information of any priority

	Intel
	Want to see more discussion
	The real issue is not HARQ-ACK feedback, but is how to handle priority for dormancy indication, if HARQ priority & URLLC can be configured simultaneously. As ZTE commented, there are multiple alternatives, we need to decide on an alternative first.

	MTK
	Yes
	We see the change reasonable. Also ok with Nokia’s suggestion.

	Qualcomm
	No
	We do not see a need for this CR. Otherwise, we may also need to  consider whether a similar CR is needed for SPS release PDCCH.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Maybe
	It might require some further discussion whether the features specified for URLLC (not concerning power consumption) will be useful for dormancy indication as well. 

	Ericsson
	May be 
	The corresponding behavior for SPS release needs to be clarified before further discussing this CR. The coversheet of the draft CR says “Based on the current TS38.213, HARQ-ACK priority determination for the corresponding PDSCH reception and the corresponding SPS release has been specified”. However, this does not seem to be common understanding given comments so far.

	Samsung
	FFS
	We think further discussion is needed. We need to first discuss whether or not to apply the prioritization for the HARQ-ACK feedback for SCell dormancy indication.

	vivo
	Maybe
	We agree this is a valid issue but not sure if the proposed solution is the best way. 



Question 3
Q3. Is it OK to agree to draft CR in R1-2008566?

Companies are requested to indicate their view about the above question in the Table below.
	Company Name
	Yes/No
	Comments (Dormancy Topic 3, Q3)

	OPPO
	NO
	The change is not needed. Base station should not indicate the SCell dormancy if it not configure the dormant BWP at all.

	ZTE
	
	We don’t have a strong view on this.
We believe that network won’t transmit SCell dormancy indication if no SCell is configured with dormant BWP. From this perspective, it seems this CR is not needed. But if companies want to put it in the specification, we won’t object to do so.

	LG
	No
	Agree with OPPO

	CATT
	No
	This is not an essential correction since all SCells supporting SCell dormancy should be configured with dormant BWP.  

	Nokia, NSB
	No
	This is non-essential;  it can avoid some misdetections, when UE falsely detects “all zero“ RA, but if no dormancy BWP is configured, then UE would treat that DCI as inconsistent. 

	Intel
	No
	Section 10.3 is for dormancy operation, so it is already clear

	MTK
	Yes
	We see no harm to add the clarification.

	Qualcomm
	No
	There seems no need to clarify the error case. This spec text is also related to NR-U oneshot HARQ-ACK. If both cases are considered, the spec text will become very complicated. In the meanwhile, usage of the DCI fields is already clear.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Perhaps N, or
	For the section above the part being changed, there is the following 
If a UE is provided search space sets to monitor PDCCH for detection of DCI format 0_1 and DCI format 1_1 and if one or both of DCI format 0_1 and DCI format 1_1 include a SCell dormancy indication field, 

It would be good to use a similar structure/text for the part that proposed to be changed, e.g.

If a UE is provided search space sets to monitor PDCCH for detection of DCI format 1_1 and DCI format 1_1 includes a SCell dormancy indication field, and if
-	the CRC of DCI format 1_1 is scrambled by a C-RNTI or a MCS-C-RNTI, and if 
-	a one-shot HARQ-ACK request field is not present or has a '0' value, and if


	Ericsson
	Yes
	We prefer to have the CR. 
The CR avoids the unnecessary change of interpretation of FDRA bit sequence between Rel15 UEs and Rel16 UEs without dormant BWP.
Also, without the change, the spec seems to allow use of DCI 1_1 to transition UE to dormant BWP inside active time even when the UE is configured only with firstOutsideActiveTimeBWP-Id.
HW proposed change would not be clear since earlier text is for case 1 dormancy indication and it cannot be directly used in this part.

	Samsung
	No
	This is not essential.



2.5 Dormancy Topic 4
Please provide your input to below questions Q1 and Q2 on this topic, preferably by 10/27 (11:59PM UTC). 
Question 1
Q1. Is it OK to agree to the TP in section 2 of R1-2008145?

Companies are requested to indicate their view about the above question in the Table below.
	Company Name
	Yes/No
	Comments (Dormancy Topic 4, Q1)

	OPPO
	No
	For power saving purpose, cancel the last transmission would be beneficial to UE. But, no need to clarify, could left for implementation.

	ZTE
	No
	The same issue happens in Rel-15. For example, if DCI based BWP switching happens, Rel-15 doesn’t specify anything related to the UL cancellation. From this perspective, it seems not necessary to specify UL cancellation for Rel-16 dormant BWP change. 

	LG
	No
	Can be left for implementation

	CATT
	No.
	We understand the concern of on-going UL process during BWP switching.   However, this is not for SCell dormancy only. 

	Nokia, NSB
	No
	We are not fully sure this CR is really needed. 

1) PUCCH cannot be configured on a Scell which is configured with Dormant DL BWP – so no PUCCH
2) If UE transmits still SRS on Scell short time after dormancy trigger DCI, not big deal
3) gNB should not schedule CFRA PRACH or PUSCH on Scell if wants to send Scell to dormancy, but if it did, what is the value-add to say that the UE is not expected to cancel the scheduled transmission? It does not seem to require the UE to transmit either, so that would not seem to be able to rely on the presence or the absence of the PUSCH. Due to this the gNB should avoid scheduling a PUSCH, given that there maybe a chance that PUSCH ( that may or may not get transmitted ) would carry UCI. 


CG PUSCH is not in gNB power and piggybacking could cause trouble here as discussed in 3). Maybe scope could be reduced to CG-PUSCH.



	Intel
	No
	Up to implementation as Rel-15 BWP switching

	MTK
	No
	The argument is valid but not limited to dormant BWP. May need to modify R15 spec also if companies see the necessity.

	Qualcomm
	No
	This can be considered as UE implementation. Network should expect that the UL transmission overlapping with BWP switch is corrupted.

	Ericsson
	No
	Since UE is not required to transmit or receive during the BWP switching, we do not see a need for this. 

	Samsung
	Yes
	We think this is needed. We agree with other companies comments that this is a general issue occurring even for Rel-15 BWP switching. Actually, we think this is a missing point for Rel-15 BWP design. Unlike Rel-15 BWP switching, since the SCell dormancy switching can be happen in any symbols in a slot without restriction, the situation is more problematic. Having this CR is good for both UE and network to handle the unexpected interference from residual UL transmission not being cancelled.

	vivo
	No
	We agree with previous comments that this is the same case as in Rel-15 UL BWP switching. 



Question 2
Q2. Is it OK to agree to the TP corresponding to Proposal 1 in R1-2008203?

Companies are requested to indicate their view about the above question in the Table below.
	Company Name
	Yes/No
	Comments (Dormancy Topic 4, Q2)

	OPPO
	NO
	Usually, the delay defined in 133 is clear. 

	ZTE
	
	We don’t have a strong view for this. Either way is fine.

	LG
	No strong view
	

	CATT
	No
	Current text is clear enough without additional text.

	Nokia, NSB
	Yes
	

	Intel
	No
	The operation as clarify by the TP is the default. It should be clear even without the TP. 

	MTK
	
	We have no strong view in this.

	Qualcomm
	No
	The duration should be defined and specified in TS 38.133.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Maybe N
	We think the current specification is fine.

	Ericsson
	
	We agree that delay duration (already specified in 38.133) and reference point for start of the delay should be both clear. Perhaps this is also handled in RAN4 spec? 

	Samsung
	No
	The duration is defined in TS 38.133.

	vivo
	No
	We agree with previous comments that definition in 38.133 seems clear. 



2.5 Dormancy Topic 5
Please provide your input to question Q1 below, preferably by 10/27 (11:59PM UTC). 
Question 1
Q1. Is it OK to agree to draft CR1 of R1-2007737?

Companies are requested to indicate their view about the above question in the Table below.
	Company Name
	Yes/No
	Comments (Dormancy Topic 5, Q1)

	OPPO
	No
	The first and last can means the configured order.

	ZTE
	Yes
	The issue arises when discontinuous group index for SCell dormancy is configured by network. Basically, two approaches can be considered. 
Approach#1: Specify in RAN2 that only continuous group index for SCell dormancy is allowed. This may need LS exchange between RAN1 and RAN2.
Approach#2: The SCell dormancy indication field corresponds to the ascending order of the group index. This is a pure RAN1 solution and is in line with what we did for BWP indication (as shown below).
	-	Bandwidth part indicator – 0, 1 or 2 bits as determined by the number of DL BWPs [image: C:\Users\10240317\AppData\Local\Temp\ksohtml21540\wps1.png] configured by higher layers, excluding the initial DL bandwidth part. The bitwidth for this field is determined as [image: C:\Users\10240317\AppData\Local\Temp\ksohtml21540\wps2.png]bits, where 
-	[image: C:\Users\10240317\AppData\Local\Temp\ksohtml21540\wps3.png] if [image: C:\Users\10240317\AppData\Local\Temp\ksohtml21540\wps4.png], in which case the bandwidth part indicator is equivalent to the ascending order of the higher layer parameter BWP-Id;
-	otherwise [image: C:\Users\10240317\AppData\Local\Temp\ksohtml21540\wps5.png], in which case the bandwidth part indicator is defined in Table 7.3.1.1.2-1;



We prefer approach#2 and thus we are supportive of this CR.

	LG
	Yes
	Clarification seems necessary

	CATT
	Yes
	It can simply add DomancyGroupID-r16 “MSB to LSB of the bitmap corresponding to the first to last configured SCell group DormancyGroupID-r16”

	Nokia, NSB
	No
	We prefer that RAN2 maintains indices of Dormancy Scell-groups in contiguous manner, similarly as for BWPs of a cell. Send LS to RAN2 and RAN2 fix is simple.

	Intel
	Yes
	The TP has the least overhead

	MTK
	Yes
	Approach#2 by ZTE seems valid.

	Qualcomm
	No
	It is common understanding that “first to last” corresponds to lowest ID to highest ID.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Ok 
	

	Ericsson
	Yes
	It is good to align the common understanding among companies, and clarify in RAN1 spec.

	Samsung
	Yes
	We are supportive of this CR.

	vivo
	No
	We agree with OPPO and Qualcomm. 



2.6 Unaligned CA Issue 1
Please provide your input to question Q1 below, preferably by 10/27 (11:59PM UTC). 
Question 1
Q1. Is it OK to agree to below proposal (based on FL proposal 1 in [15])?
· Clarify the below RAN1#99 agreement that at most single non-zero offset duration can be configured within a CG in case of DC in the unaligned CA configuration.
Agreements:
At most single non-zero offset duration (independent on SCS) can be configured among CCs in the unaligned CA configuration.


Companies are requested to indicate their view about the above question in the Table below.
	Company Name
	Yes/No
	Comments (Unaligned CA Issue 1, Q1)

	ZTE
	Yes
	For Asynchronous NR-DC, the baseband and RF processing are almost independent in each CG. Thus, it makes sense to apply one single slot offset per CG. 
For Synchronous NR-DC, all Rel-16 UEs are required to support non-SFN-sync NR-DC. From our perspective, non-SFN-sync NR-DC is similar to have different slot offset between MCG and SCG. Thus, it seems UE is possible to support one slot offset per CG.

	LG
	Fine with FL proposal
	We are fine with either single offset per CG or across CGs

	CATT
	Yes
	

	Nokia, NSB
	Yes
	

	Intel
	Yes
	

	MTK
	No 
	We prefer single offset across CGs to stick to the original RAN1 agreement.

	Qualcomm
	No
	The agreement was clearly one non-zero offset per UE, not per CG. The agreement said “in the unaligned CA configuration”. But all the agreements were equally for CA and DC. Note that none of the agreements mentioned DC at all, even though the WI was for both CA and DC. Therefore, RAN1 should either endorse that all CA agreements equally apply to DC or declare that the feature is not applicable to DC. What RAN1 should not do, which we would find objectionable, is to start making new sets of agreements, like the FL proposal. 
There can be one non-zero offset, and if it exists, it is between the CGs. 
The same goes for PUCCH groups. One non-zero offset per UE applies.  

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Y
	

	Ericsson
	Yes
	As we mentioned in our contribution, we are OK with one slot offset per UE if the slot offset is defined to be within a cell group. 

	CMCC
	Yes
	This thread is moderated by Ravi, so I can present the view on behalf of CMCC now. Recall the procedure of the unaligned CA discussion, we all know the reason that we make such kind of agreement is focusing on accommodating up to 2-band CA, which of course make it applicable to per CG. From this point of view, we don’t think it a new agreement. However, we understand the concern from the opponents, we are ok to introduce different UE capability for with DC and without DC.

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	vivo
	No
	From UE implementation perspective, introducing up to one non-zero CA offset across all the cell groups has a comparable complexity level with asynchronous NR-DC supported in Rel-16. On the other hand, supporting more than one non-zero CA offsets for a UE, e.g., different non-zero offsets between cell groups in asynchronous NR-DC, would significantly increase the UE implementation complexity.
Thus, we prefer at most one non-zero CA offset across cell groups can be configured for a UE supporting capability 18-7 (i.e., “CA with non-aligned frame boundaries”). If more than one non-zero offsets are required, a separate UE capability can be discussed.



2.6 Unaligned CA Issue 2
Please provide your input to question Q1 below, preferably by 10/27 (11:59PM UTC). 

Question 1
Q1. Is it OK to agree to below proposal (based on FL proposal 2 in [15])?
· Synchronous or asynchronous NR-DC is determined according the PCell and PSCell. 
· LS can be sent to RAN4 to confirm this.

Companies are requested to indicate their view about the above question in the Table below.
	Company Name
	Yes/No
	Comments (Unaligned CA Issue 2, Q1)

	ZTE
	Yes
	We are supportive of the above proposal. 
Since the synchronous and asynchronous NR-DC requirements are specified before the introduction of unaligned frame boundary, it is preferred to determine synchronous or asynchronous NR-DC before applying the slot offset in MCG and SCG.
From our perspective, determining synchronous or asynchronous NR-DC before applying the slot offset in MCG and SCG is the same as determining according to the PCell and PSCell. Thus, we support the above proposal.
To make it clear, maybe we can fine-tune the proposal as below.
· If unaligned frame boundary CA is configured in either CG, Synchronous or asynchronous NR-DC is determined according the PCell and PSCell. 
· LS can be sent to RAN4 to confirm this.


	LG
	Yes
	

	CATT
	Yes
	

	Nokia, NSB
	Yes
	

	Intel
	Needs further clarifications
	Fail to see the real difference between a first case is that PCell/PSCell are synchronized and a second case that other two cells of the two CGs are synchronized. 
· For the second case, all cells of two CGs have fixed time offset or zero time offset too. The time offset doesn’t drift with time. Therefore, it seems OK to consider this is sync NR-DC, if the first case is considered as sync DC. 
· On the contrary, if people have concern on the slot offset of a cell in a CG, i.e. not all cells of two CGs are exactly synchronized, we may consider both two cases as asynchronized DC.

	MTK
	Yes with ZTE’s modification
	We see ZTE’s modification to be more clear.

	Qualcomm
	No
	There can be one non-zero offset per UE. If all offsets are zero, or there is a non-zero offset that complies with the unaligned CA/DC definitions, it is sync DC. Otherwise it is async. 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Y
	

	Ericsson
	Yes
	OK with ZTE modifications.

	CMCC
	Yes
	OK with ZTE modifications.

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	vivo
	Yes
	OK with ZTE modifications.



2.6 Unaligned CA Issue 3
Please provide your input to question Q1 below, preferably by 10/27 (11:59PM UTC). 

Question 1
Q1. Is it OK to agree to the TP corresponding to Proposal 1 of R1-2008504?

Companies are requested to indicate their view about the above question in the Table below.
	Company Name
	Yes/No
	Comments (Unaligned CA Issue 3, Q1)

	ZTE
	No
	It seems this TP is not necessary.

Based on the following description from TS38.331, it has been specified that aperiodicTriggeringOffset or aperiodicTriggeringOffset-r16 is the slot offset between he slot containing the DCI that triggers a set of aperiodic NZP CSI-RS resources and the slot in which the CSI-RS resource set is transmitted. Based on this, it seems the current spec is clear.
aperiodicTriggeringOffset, aperiodicTriggeringOffset-r16
Offset X between the slot containing the DCI that triggers a set of aperiodic NZP CSI-RS resources and the slot in which the CSI-RS resource set is transmitted. For aperiodicTriggeringOffset, the value 0 corresponds to 0 slots, value 1 corresponds to 1 slot, value 2 corresponds to 2 slots, value 3 corresponds to 3 slots, value 4 corresponds to 4 slots, value 5 corresponds to 16 slots, value 6 corresponds to 24 slots. For aperiodicTriggeringOffset-r16, the value indicates the number of slots. The network configures only one of the fields. When neither field is included, the UE applies the value 0.


	LG
	Need further check
	

	CATT
	No
	Agree with ZTE’s comments.

	Nokia, NSB
	Yes
	

	Intel
	Yes
	Assuming offset X is configured by high layer assuming no slot offset, the TP is needed to CA with unaligned frame boundary

	MTK
	Yes
	We agree with ZTE that in can be seen from 38.331. However, it is not clear if we only specify the timing effect of ca-SlotOffset in 38.214 g20 spec 5.2.1.5.1a (ACSI-RS with different SCS):
· 
[bookmark: _Hlk26521758]The aperiodic CSI-RS is transmitted in a slot , if UE is configured with ca-SlotOffset
but not in 38.214 g20 spec 5.2.1.5.1 (ACSI-RS with same SCS).
It creates confusion for Layer-1 implementation.
We think adding the Proposal 1 of R1-2008504 makes current spec more clear and consistent.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Y
	

	Ericsson
	Yes
	

	CMCC
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	vivo
	No
	Agree with ZTE’s comments.




3 Conclusions
As conclusion of discussion on [103-e-NR-MRDC-CA-01] email thread for Q2 of Dormancy Topic 1 and Q1 of Dormancy Topic 3, following CR to 38.213 was agreed
R1-2009755 (Rel-16, TS38.213, CR0177) Corrections for SCell dormancy indication               Moderator (Ericsson), ZTE
For Dormancy Topic 5, after discussion on [103-e-NR-MRDC-CA-01] email thread, following was conclusion was made 
Conclusion:
In description of SCell dormancy indication in 38.212, “…MSB to LSB of the bitmap corresponding to the first to last configured SCell group...” implies that the MSB to LSB of the bitmap correspond to the first to last configured SCell group in ascending order of DormancyGroupID.
As conclusion of discussion on [103-e-NR-MRDC-CA-01] email thread for Unaligned CA Issue 2, following CR to 38.214 was agreed 
R1-2009756 (Rel-16, TS38.214, CR0153) Corrections for A-CSI triggering with unaligned CA               Moderator (Ericsson)
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